
 
 

 

Merton Council 
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 21 March 2024 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Committee Room DE, Merton Civic Centre 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 
 
4  Call in: Brickfield Site  

To follow 

 

 
5  Rogue Landlords & update on the selective and 

additional licensing scheme  
7 - 12 

 
6  Fly tipping Action Plan   
 
7  Tree Strategy  13 - 88 
 
8  Work Programme / Topic suggestions 2024/25  89 - 96 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First
[...]
uick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 



 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
29 FEBRUARY 2024 
(7.15 pm – 9.38 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PRESENT 
ONLINE 

Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Michael Brunt, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Marsie Skeete, 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Councillor Victoria Wilson and 
Councillor Nick McLean 
 
Lucy Owen (Executive Director of Housing & Sustainable 
Development, Environment and Regeneration), Dan Jones 
(Executive Director of Environment, Civic Pride and Climate, 
Environment and Regeneration), Councillor Natasha Irons 
(Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and 
Climate Change), Barbara ………., John Bosely (Assistant 
Director of Public Space Contract and Commissioning, 
Environment and Regeneration), Tony Burton (……..) 
 
Taki Hussain (Young Inspector), Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Andrew Kauffman (Head of Parks Services, Environment and 
Regeneration) 
 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Stephen Mercer. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  ACTION LOG (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Members agreed to archive completed actions in the log. 
Members also discussed and agreed that further details were to be added to the 
Idverde log. 
  
5  CLIMATE CHANGE AND NET ZERO PROGRESS (Agenda Item 5) 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and 
Climate Change to present the report. 
  
In response to question, the following was stated: 
  

       To improve the overall RAG ratings on the workstream, they were trying to 
deliver everything that was within their control. An issue they had was trying to 
stop people from buying things that was not recycled and to get people to 
retrofit their homes to help decarbonise housing stock. Areas for improvement 
was lobbying for funding, helping people with sustainable travel and getting 
people to throw away fewer things. They remained confident that all that can 
be done in their power was being done. 

       Not seen anything to suggest that electric vehicles were becoming less 
popular. They were not at saturation point but would continue to monitor. 

       Budget savings on retro fittings had not yet been launched although they still 
planned to. They were currently recruiting for someone to lead on the Green 
Economy within the borough and continued to look for funding. Funding was 
received from the South London Partnership for the retro fit scheme summit 
and further schemes were scheduled for launch. 

       They were proud of the Community Climate Action Group fund. Many of the 
action groups were grassroots and the gateway into climate action. 

       Energy Matters go into schools to teach climate literacy and give teachers 
training. They struggled to recruit more people to the group and encouraged 
members and officers to share information with their networks. With the 
community fund it was easier for people to bid for things, they were in a good 
place in the borough.  

       Gas would continue to be used for a while longer. The pipes dug up were 
leaking and needed replacing. The challenge was to get the rest of the 
infrastructure ready to decarbonise properties. 

       Home energy efficiency scheme was due to launch in March and a training 
session was taking place next week. The scheme was a low interest rate loan 
scheme for residents and small scale landmarks in the borough. Councillors 
were encouraged to go along to the training. 

       Recruitment was still an issue with a demand for more officers. They tried 
different approaches and needed to keep going. The recruitment website was 
lunched and the rebranding made Merton more attractive. 

       The team worked closely with Clarion and they have attended some of the 
Merton partnership committees, they do not doubt Clarions commitment to the 
borough.   

       The launch of the decision making tool was an opportunity to increase 
participation in the staff survey. The accreditations and training being rolled 
out was hoped to help. 

A special thanks were given to the Climate Team for all their work. 
  
  
6  WASTE AND STREET CLEANING - PRESENTATION (Agenda Item 6) 

 

Page 2



 

3 

The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and 
Climate Change, John Bosely and Tony Burton to present the report. 
  
In response to question, the following was stated: 
  

       The inhouse monito
[...]
ey were meeting their target which 
increased last year. Numbers were increasing in Merton and London, a paper 
will be going to Cabinet which will provide more detailed information. 

       The parking service figure was not a target. 
  

Thanks were given to officers for all their hard work.  
  
  
7  IDVERDE (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Chair invited Tony Burton (Independent Merton Green Spaces Forum) to present 
the report. 
  

Page 3



 

4 

The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change 
informed the committee that papers were not shared ahead of the meeting and 
apologised for not having the opportunity to read the report ahead of the meeting. 
  
There was a shared passion for green spaces in the borough and acknowledgement 
of the points raised around communication, which was due to resources challenges 
as opposed to anything else. The next step in the process was to further review ways 
to improve communication going forward.  
At present, they explored bringing the booking system back to the Council which 
would provide more flexibility and scope. 
  
There was appreciation for the input and contribution provided to the service by the 
Friends Groups. 
  
Andrew Kauffman (Head of Parks Services) shared that Greenspaces was a small 
and passionate team. It was important to manage expectation however, agreed that 
communication could be improved.  
  
With sight of the report, they could now provide a more detailed summary. They 
planned to share the Q3 report with Sustainable Communities and would continue to 
do so each quarter, noting particular areas of focus. 
  
In response to question, the following was stated: 
  

       Fix My Street was in the final integration stage and required map integration. 
The recent integration was around fly tipping and they planned to open this up 
withing the next three months, but this would depend on the availability of the 
IT service team who would lead on this. 

       Specific issue
[...]
he performance of 
contracts which will be brought back to Cabinet in the near future. 

       The Q1 and Q2 report could be provided to allow for a comparison to Q3. 
       There was not a definitive list of Friends Groups but there was a lot of 

community level communication. 

The Executive Director for Environment, Civic Pride and Climate informed members 
that they were in a period of reflection in relation to the performance of contracts and 
this will be brought back to Cabinet in the near future. There was a commitment to 
liaise with residents. 
  
Plans had to be made based on the available budget and resources. The work of 
Andrew and his two members of staff has been phenomenal. They recognised that 
they could always do better and the report was helpful in identifying how this could be 
done. 
  
It would be useful for officers to have reports in advance to allow them to reflect 
ahead of committee. 
  
A recommendation was raised to address concerns of attendance at the Independent 
Green Spaces meeting. The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces 
and Climate Change suggested for members to attend the meeting to avoid potential 
duplication. Engaging with friends groups was good and would help with building the 
overarching strategy.  
Andrew Kauffman added that it was important to look at how they managed the 
different components. The Friend and likeminded groups were a good way unless 
they could get a representative from the Schools Forum. The Green Spaces Strategy 
and the Scoping Project will be of key importance.  
  
Based on the discussion, the recommendation was withdrawn. 
A recommendation was raised for best endeavours to repair Mitcham War Memorial. 
  
Andrew Kauffman informed members of ongoing conversations with the Executive 
Director of Housing & Sustainable Development, Environment and Regeneration. 
They now received answers to their questions from Stonewest which will be shared 
with Tony and the Executive Director of Housing & Sustainable Development, 
Environment and Regeneration tomorrow. A conservation architect had been brought 
in to support. It was agreed to provide updates as part of the quarterly report. 
  

Page 5



 

6 

Based on the discussion, the recommendation was withdrawn. 
  
RESOLVED: That recommendations A and B were agreed. 
  
  
8  FLY-TIPPING ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Item moved to 21 March 2024 meeting. 
  
9  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9) 

 
No points raised. 
  
10  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10) 

 
This was agreed by Members. 
  

Page 6



 

Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date: 21 March 2024 
 
Wards: All 

Subject:   Update on the Introduction of Landlord 
Licensing in Seven Wards  

Lead Officer:    Elliot Brunton, Head of Housing Needs and Strategy 
 

Lead Member:  Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainable Development 

Lead Director: Lucy Owen, Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable 
Development 

 
Contact Officer:  Elliot Brunton, Head of Housing Needs and Strategy 
 

Recommendations:  
 
A. Members note the contents of the report following the introduction of the landlord 

licensing on 24th  September 2023. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 In June 2023 Cabinet approved the implementation of the licensing scheme 

consisting of Selective Licensing in 4 wards: Figge’s Marsh, Graveney, 
Longthornton, and Pollards Hill; and Additional Licensing in 7 wards: Figge’s 
Marsh, Graveney, Longthornton, Pollards Hill, Colliers Wood, Cricket Green, 
and Lavender Fields. Selective Licensing and Additional Licensing schemes, 
require a licence for private rented sector (PRS) properties, and for houses in 
multiple occupation (HMOs) not covered by the mandatory HMO regulations 
(applicable to properties with 5 or more occupants from two or more 
households).  

1.2 This report provides an update on the licensing scheme activity following the 
implementation of the landlord licensing project and live implementation of 
the scheme on 24th September 2023. 

1.3 The number of properties licensable in the current financial year was 
predicted at 1,866. The current figures indicate that 927 applications (49%) of 
annual predicted total had been received as of 8th January 2024. The Council 
is on target for achieving the number of applications predicted for the current 
financial year.  

1.4 Income to date is approximately £300,680 (subject to end of period 10 journal 
adjustments), which is below the financial year projection of around 
£985,000. This is expected as applicants need only pay Part A of the licence 
fee (£247.00) on application and the remaining part B when the application 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
has been fully assessed and the Council is satisfied that the conditions for 
granting a licence have been met. 

1.5 As issues relating to the new online application and processing systems have 
settled, the team will prioritise reducing the timescale between the part A 
application and Part B approval stages. This will enable earlier collection of 
the Part B payment receipts. 

1.6 Recruiting permanent Enforcement Officers has proved a challenge due to 
sector wide recruitment issues relating to environmental health and 
enforcement staff across the country, as reported previously. Temporary staff 
have been utilised where necessary. Recruitment activity is progressing to 
appoint permanently to the remaining vacant positions. 

1.7 Some customers experienced technical difficulties with the online application 
and payment processes, and these have been responded to promptly to 
resolve the issues. 

1.8 The scheme continues to be publicised as part of the communications plan 
and recent social media adverts in December highlighting the approaching 
end of the discount period resulted in 750 clicks to the website. 

1.9 The scheme launch featured a grace period where landlords were expected 
to licenc
[...]
is £430,580 expenditure and (£430,580) income. 
6.4 As at period 10 (31 January 2024), £300,680 income has been received for 

selective and additional licensing combined (subject to end of period journal 
adjustments, and refunds to be processed). 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
7.1 As the report is for noting no legal and statutory implications arise. 
 
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS 
8.1  None arising from this report. 
 
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
10.1 None identified in relation to the licensing scheme. 
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
 None 
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Cabinet Report 19 June 2023: Proposed Designation of Landlord Licensing 
Following Review of Consultation Results; Update on Empty Homes Project; 
and Update on Article 4 Direction. 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel   
Date: 21st March 2024 
Wards: All 

Subject:  LBM Phase 1 Tree Strategy Update 2023-24    
Lead Director: Dan Jones Executive Director Environment, Civic Pride and 
Environment and Regeneration. 
Lead member: Cllr Natasha Irons Lead Member Environment, Civic Pride and 
Environment and Regeneration. 
Contact officer: Andrew Kauffman Head of Parks Services Merton. 

Recommendations:  
1. Members are asked to note the content of the 2no 3 Monthly Review’s of the Phase 

1 Tree Strategy Tree strategy | Merton Council formally adopted by Merton Council 
on 19th June 2023. 

Appendix 1: 1st 3 Monthly Review (July-September 2023)  
Appendix 2: 2nd 3 Monthly Review (October – December 2023) 
2. Members are asked to note that Phase 2 Tree Strategy for the Management of 

Trees on Private Land which is currently in the scoping phase with the Council’
[...]
iny Panel please contact: -  
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
 

 

 

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 8



 
 

 2 

Meeting date: 26 June 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 19 June 2022)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended 
outcomes 

Executive Director introductions  Verbal update 
with Q&A 

Lucy Owen (Executive Director 
of Housing and Sustainability)  
Dan Jones (Executive Director of 
Environment, Civic Pride and 
Climate) 

To understand 
current priorities in 
relation to Panel 
work programme 

Borough of Sport update Cabinet report Dan Jones (Executive Director of 
Environment, Civic Pride and 
Climate); Cllr Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Cabinet Member for 
Sport and Heritage  

 

Community Toilet Scheme 
 

Report Cllr Stephen Mercer  

Electric Vehicle Task Group 
report  

Report Cllr Laxmi Attawar, Chair of the 
EV Task Group 

 

Performance monitoring Basket of 
indicators plus 
verbal report  

Executive Directors To highlight any 
items of concern  

Work programme 2023/24 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer To agree the work 
programme. 

Task Group discussion  Verbal Chair Agree a task group 
for 2023/24. 

 

 

P
age 90



 
 

 3 

Meeting date: 19 September 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm,11 September 2023) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Cabinet Member Priorities Verbal update with 
Q&A 
  

Cabinet Members for 
Transport; Housing and 
Sustainable 
Development; Sport and 
Heritage; Local 
Environment, Green 
Spaces and Climate. 
 

To understand current 
priorities in relation to 
Panel work programme 

Mitcham Town Centre 
Manager 
 

Report Paul McGarry  

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report  

Executive Directors To highlight any items of 
concern and/or request 
additional informa
[...]
24)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Climate Change and Net 
Zero progress 
 
Include Community Energy - 
Fostering community 
engagement and bolstering 
offer.  
 

Report Tara Butler; Dominique 
Hill 

Review the Climate 
Delivery Plan for Year 4 
prior to Cabinet in 
February 
 

Idverde Focus on 
sustainability and 
best practice.  

Andrew Kauffman  

Waste and Street Cleaning 
update 
 

Report AD for Public Space 
 

 

Performance monitoring 
 

Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report  

Executive Directors To highlight any items of 
concern and/or request 
additional information 

Work programme 2023/24 Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 94



 
 

 7 

Meeting date: 21 March 2024 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 12 March 2024) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Fly tipping Action Plan  
 

Report AD for Public Space  

Rogue Landlords & update 
on the selective and 
additional licensing scheme  
 

Written report Housing Team Include HMO’s, 
enforcements, and 
complaints 

Flooding Report Tom Sly, Flood 
Management Officer  

Invite Thames Water to 
attend 

Tree Strategy 
 

Written report John Bosley, Andrew 
Kauffman 
 
 

 

Performance Monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Executive Directors  

Topic suggestions 2024/25 Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To seek suggestions from 
the Panel for the Panel’s 
2024/25 work programme 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 95



 
 

 8 

 
MOVED TO JUNE 2024 
 
Air Quality Action Plan  Jason Andrews, Chris 

Nash 
Delayed with the 
agreement of Chair and 
CMT 

Tenants Champion Report Cllr Caroline Charles Moved until after Annual 
Report created on this 
work 

Walking & Cycling Strategy 
(Consultation results and/or 
conduct pre-decision 
scrutiny). 

Written report Paul McGarry, Head of 
Future Merton 

The consultation will be 
live in March; but not the 
strategy for scrutiny to 
review. Ready in May. 
 

Flooding Report Tom Sly, Flood 
Management Officer  

Invite Thames Water to 
attend 

 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Rogue Landlords & update on the selective and additional licensing scheme
	Subject:  	Update on the Introduction of Landlord Licensing in Seven Wards
	1.	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1	In June 2023 Cabinet approved the implementation of the licensing scheme consisting of Selective Licensing in 4 wards: Figge’s Marsh, Graveney, Longthornton, and Pollards Hill; and Additional Licensing in 7 wards: Figge’s Marsh, Graveney, Longthornton, Pollards Hill, Colliers Wood, Cricket Green, and Lavender Fields. Selective Licensing and Additional Licensing schemes, require a licence for private rented sector (PRS) properties, and for houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) not covered by the mandatory HMO regulations (applicable to properties with 5 or more occupants from two or more households).
	1.2	This report provides an update on the licensing scheme activity following the implementation of the landlord licensing project and live implementation of the scheme on 24th September 2023.
	1.3	The number of properties licensable in the current financial year was predicted at 1,866. The current figures indicate that 927 applications (49%) of annual predicted total had been received as of 8th January 2024. The Council is on target for achieving the number of applications predicted for the current financial year.
	1.4	Income to date is approximately £300,680 (subject to end of period 10 journal adjustments), which is below the financial year projection of around £985,000. This is expected as applicants need only pay Part A of the licence fee (£247.00) on application and the remaining part B when the application has been fully assessed and the Council is satisfied that the conditions for granting a licence have been met.
	1.5	As issues relating to the new online applic

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
21 MARCH 2024 
(7.15 pm - 9.50 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Michael Brunt, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Stephen Mercer, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Councillor Victoria Wilson, 
Councillor Nick McLean and Councillor Laxmi Attawar 
 
Dan Jones (Executive Director, Environment, Civic Pride & 
Climate), Andrew Kauffman (Head of Parks Services) and Lucy 
Owen (Executive Director of Housing & Sustainable 
Development) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Slawek Szczepanksi (with Cllr Laxmi Attawar as sub). 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Panel Members confirmed that these were a true and accurate record of the previous 
meeting.  
  
  
4  CALL IN: BRICKFIELD SITE (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair invited Cllr Hall and Cllr MacArthur to introduce the call in.  
  
The reasons for the call-in are: 

         Respect for human rights and equalities. 
         Consideration and evaluation of alternatives. 

  
Cllr Samatha Macarthur spoke to the point around consideration and evaluation of 
alternatives.  
Under Section 6.1 of the management agreement, it states: The Council will set a 
weekly licence fee to be payable by the occupants of the Site provided that such fee 
shall be no less than such amount as may be recommended by the Company (acting 
reasonably).  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

No evidence provided to show that Merton Council has attempted to ensure that 
Clarion have ‘acted reasonably’ in their setting of the fee. We do not, therefore, agree 
that alternatives have been properly considered and evaluated. The decision merely 
accedes to Clarion’s recommendation as set out in the report – which is to increase 
fees by the maximum permitted amount – without properly reviewing and scrutinising 
the fees they have suggested. 
  
Service users in Brickfield Road are also still experiencing unresolved issues, 
including inadequate equipment and training for fire protection, rat infestations, and 
broken waste bins.  
  
Cllr Jil Hall spoke to the point around consideration and evaluation of alternatives: 
The assertion in the Equalities Assessment that “All households on the Traveller site 
are affected equally by this increase regardless of their ethnic group” does not show 
that an assessment of the possibility of indirect discrimination has been completed. 
An equalities assessment comparing the impact of these changes on Romany 
Gypsies and Irish Travellers at Brickfield Road with other Merton residents beyond 
the Traveller site has not been completed. The Council’s Corporate Equality Scheme 
requires departments to consider other relevant groups or issues in their 
assessments such as looked after children, carers, gypsies and travellers, and 
community cohesion where appropriate. 
  
Cllr Andrew Judge replied to the call signatories as follows:  
A range of issues were considered on our site visit - Some of these have been 
resolved, and some are still in progress.  
The Council organised an independent fire expert to assess fire safety on the site, 
checking and locating fire hydrants, and further to this a Clarion representative will be 
talking to tenants about fire safety. If tenants are not reassured after this, we will seek 
to negotiate further training with Clarion for residents. 
Lots of work has been undertaken to tackle rats, not all of it successful, with bins 
exacerbating the issues. 
The proposed increase is commensurate with other social housing stock. 
There is no service charge charged to residents, however there are significant 
responsibilities for the Council.  
  
In response to questions, the Cabinet Member confirmed that whilst the data of 
comparison of charges was not included within the decision report, the decision was 
based on the inherent reasonableness, and awareness, that there was a lot of work 
being done on site.  
  

         The Housing Officer has visited the site, with Clarion, four times since the 
previous call-in last year.  

         Meetings with the Head of Housing at Clarion occur on a six weekly basis.  
         The amount proposed is the maximum and has been deployed across 

housing stock.  
  
A Panel Member queried the definition of indirect discrimination and whether it had 
been considered. The Cabinet Member stated that there does not appear to be 



 

3 

indirect discrimination as the 7.7% is applied across the whole of the Clarion housing 
stock. There is no evidence that residents are at a disadvantage or indirectly 
discriminated against.  
  
The Chair moved to vote on the recommendations and reminded the Panel of the 
options: 
  
B: That the Panel refer the decision back to the Executive Director of Housing and 
Sustainable Development for reconsideration, setting out the nature of the Panel’s 
concerns; or 
  
C: Decide not to refer the matter back to the Executive Director of Housing and 
Sustainable Development, in which case the original decision stands. 
  
The Chair called a vote on recommendation B. There were 3 votes for, 9 votes 
against, with 1 abstention. Motion fell, therefore the matter was not referred back to 
the Executive Director and the original decision stands.  
  
  
  
  
5  ROGUE LANDLORDS & UPDATE ON THE SELECTIVE AND ADDITIONAL 

LICENSING SCHEME (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Cllr Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development, 
provided an update on the progress of the Selective Licensing and Additional 
Licensing schemes. 
  
Following the implementation of the landlord licensing project and live implementation 
of the scheme on 24th September 2023, the number of properties licensable in the 
current financial year was predicted at 1,866. The current figures indicate that 927 
applications (49%) of the annual predicted total had been received as of 8th January 
2024 therefore the Council is on target for achieving the number of applications 
predicted for the current financial year.  
  
In response to questions, the Cabinet Member and officers stated as follows: 
  

         Seeking to identify the remaining % of unlicensed properties. We will bring 
prosecution to those that are unlicensed.  

         Staff recruitment – There is problem across the sector of a lack of qualified 
environmental health staff, therefore we do have a mixture of permanent and 
contracted staff. We are trying to ‘grow our own’ as well as encouraging 
temporary staff to join permanently across the board.  

         Some adjustments have been made to online form following lessons learned.  
         Breakdown per ward will be provided in due course when available.  
         Properties with hazards and issues are prioritised first.  
         Although we cannot make income from licensing, we are satisfied that we can 

cover costs.  



 

4 

  
A Panel Member requested data on inspections. This information will be provided 
when the scheme is fully up and running.  
  
  
  
  
  
6  FLY TIPPING ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Cllr Natasha Irons summarised the work being undertaken with regards to the fly-
tipping action plan.  
  
In response to questions:  
  

         Neighbourhood Recycling Centre – Surveys have shown that residents have 
wanted to keep NRC’s, so we have introduced cameras in some and this has 
helped to reduce the amount of fly tipping. 

         Number of fly-tips per ward, particularly high in Graveny Ward and Colliers 
Wood – These areas are densely populated, with a number of HMO’s etc. We 
are proactively working with landlords and agents to address this.  

         FPN’s peak at the beginning of the year. This is likely due to Christmas, 
holiday clear outs etc but data would need to be analysed.  

         Wall of Shame and posters have had a massive impact, particularly in areas 
such as Raleigh Gardens.  

         ‘Fly tip nothing found’ mapping – Issues down to a mixture of software 
teething issues and misplaced pins. We continue to monitor for improvement.   

         There will be further pilots of ‘Garth Road on the road’ this year.  
         Ward based heat maps for fly tips – no timeline for production at present. 

Work on this is taking longer than anticipated. 
  
Action: The Cabinet Member agreed to bring a year-on-year comparison of FPN’s 
back to the panel. 
  
The Chair thanked the team for all their work. 
  
  
  
  
7  TREE STRATEGY (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Head of Parks Services gave an overview of the report. 
  
In response to questions, the following was stated: 
  
A Member asked about the sponsored tree scheme updates for residents – The 
Head of Parks Services agreed to update Member outside of meeting.  
  



 

5 

Street trees and tree canopy – This work is undertaken in conjunction with highways 
colleagues and street works programmes. 5 or 6 schemes of new planting this year. 
There is an integration between those two departments with infrastructure looked at 
and future planning taken into consideration.  
  
Colliers Wood (Harewood Road) replacement trees – 5 planting locations identified 
with planting happening this season. Members involved to be updated by Head of 
Parks Services by email.  
  
Head of Parks Services agreed to respond to a Member’s enquiry about a tree in 
Maopham Rd.  
  
The Council has the budget and a commitment for 250 replacement street trees per 
year, with an additional growth bid in place to raise this number to 500.  
  
A Member suggested that Councillors should be notified once a date is set for 
pollarding a specific street so that they can help spread the word among residents. 
Also, including on the planned tree works page, the details of trees that aren’t due to 
be pollarded on a given street, this would help reduce the number of follow ups – or 
instead include some general information on the page giving the most common 
reasons why a tree may be untouched when others next to it are pollarded. 
  
The Head of Parks Services and Cabinet Member agreed to include Barkland 
Barklands KPI data in the Quarterly Performance Monitoring to the Panel, alongside 
the Idverde and Veolia information. However, the frequency of reporting and 
commencement will need to be agreed with the Chair along with Directors first.  
  
  
  
  
  
8  WORK PROGRAMME / TOPIC SUGGESTIONS 2024/25 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Members were reminded to send in their topic suggestions by 5th April. 
  
Topic workshops will be held in June. 
  
  


